
 

Please contact Julie North on 01270 529728 or 01270529736 
E-Mail: julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 

 

Council 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24th February, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
(NB – This agenda contains proposals for alternative arrangements for appointments under the 
Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) Regulations 1990, Regulation 20). 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Chairman's Announcements   
 
 To receive such announcements as may be made by the Chairman of the Council  

 
4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 15 minutes is allocated 
for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
6. Records of Decisions of the Cabinet and Minutes of other Committees   
 
 To receive formally the following records of decisions of the Cabinet and Minutes of other 

Committees as follows :- 

 
 

 a) Governance & Constitution - 1 December 2008  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 b) Cabinet - 2 December 2008  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

 c) Staffing - 2 December 2008  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

 d) Staffing -  8 December 2008  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 e) Advisory Panel - People - 8 December 2008  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 f) Staffing Committee - 10 December 2008  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 g) Staffing Committee - 11 December 2008  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

 h) Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity - 11 December 2008  (Pages 
39 - 46) 

 
 i) Staffing Committee - 15 December 2008  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 j) Scrutiny Committee - 15 December 2008  (Pages 49 - 56) 

 
 k) Advisory Panel - Places - 16 December 2008  (Pages 57 - 62) 

 
 l) Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny - 16 December 2008  (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
 m) Cabinet - 17 December 2008  (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
 n) Licensing - 19 December 2008  (Pages 71 - 76) 

 
 o) Staffing Committee - 19 December 2008  (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
 p) Cabinet - 6 January 2009  (Pages 79 - 86) 

 
 q) Governance & Constitution - 12 January 2009  (Pages 87 - 92) 

 
 r) Staffing - 13 January 2009  (Pages 93 - 96) 

 



 s) Standards - 13 January 2009  (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

 t) Licensing - 14 January 2009  (Pages 101 - 104) 
 

 u) Advisory Panel People - 19 January 2009  (Pages 105 - 108) 
 

 v) Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 2009  
(Pages 109 - 114) 

 
 w) Scrutiny -  21 January 2009  (Pages 115 - 118) 

 
 x) Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity - 21 January 2009  (Pages 

119 - 124) 
 

 y) Advisory Panel - Places - 27 January 2009  (Pages 125 - 132) 
 

 z) Cabinet - 3rd February 2009  (Pages 133 - 138) 
 

 aa) Governance & Constitution Committee - 9 February 2009  (Pages 139 - 
148) 

 
7. Election of Mayor and Deputy Mayor 2009/10  (Pages 149 - 150) 
 
 To resolve that Councillor M Simon be designated as the Mayor Elect and that Councillor G 

Baxendale be designated as the Deputy Mayor Elect, with a view to their formal election as 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor for Cheshire East for 2009/2010 at the Mayor Making ceremony 
to be held on 1 April 2009; subject to the grant of royal charter. 

 
 

8. Adoption of the Constitution and the Council’s Decision-making and Overview 
and Scrutiny Arrangements  (Pages 151 - 492) 

 
 To formally adopt a Constitution, which will take effect on Vesting Day and which will  

set out the Council’s decision-making and overview and scrutiny arrangements. 

 
 

9. Appointment of Senior Officers   
 
 To approve Resolution 4 of Minute 14 of the minutes of the Staffing Committee meeting of 

13 January 2009 (as set out in Item 6r of this agenda).  

 
 

10. Cheshire East Council: Corporate Plan  - Improving Services Together  (Pages 
493 - 516) 

 
 To consider Cheshire East’s draft Corporate Plan, as recommended by  Cabinet, following 

their discussion on 17 February 2009.  

 
11. Budget 2009/10  (Pages 517 - 708) 
 
 To set the Cheshire East Council Budget for 2009/10. 

 
12. Council Tax 2009/10 - Statutory Resolution  (Pages 709 - 722) 
 



                  To set the Council Tax for the financial year 2009/10, in accordance with the  
                 formal resolutions as shown in section 11 of the report. 

 
 

13. Treasury Management Strategy  and MRP Statement 2009/10  (Pages 723 - 750) 
 
            To approve the Treasury Management Strategy and the MRP Statement for 2009/2010.  

 
 

14. Licensing Act 2003-Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 751 - 770) 
 
 To approve the Statement of Licensing Policy to take effect on 1 April 2009. 

 
 

15. Gambling Act 2005 – Statement of Principles  (Pages 771 - 796) 
 
 To approve the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 to take effect from 1 

April 2009. 

 
16. Notices of Motion  (Pages 797 - 798) 
 
 To consider the attached Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Councillor F 

Keegan, in accordance with Procedure Rule 12 

 
17. Questions   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules 11, opportunity is provided for Members of the Shadow 

Council to ask the Chairman, the appropriate Cabinet Member or the Chairman of a 
Committee any question about a matter which the Shadow Council, the Cabinet or the 
Committee has powers, duties or responsibilities. 
 
Questions must be sent in writing to the Interim Monitoring Officer at least 3 clear working 
days before the meeting. 

 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council 
held on Tuesday, 9th December, 2008 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Mrs M Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor G Baxendale (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs E Alcock, Miss C Andrew, A Arnold, M Asquith, Mrs R Bailey, 
Mrs R  Bailey, G Barton, C Beard, T Beard, D Bebbington, D Beckford, 
Mrs S Bentley, D Brickhill, S Broadhurst, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, S Conquest, 
J Crockatt, H Davenport, M Davies, R Domleo, B Dykes, P Edwards, 
P Findlow, W Fitzgerald, R Fletcher, Mrs D Flude, Miss S Furlong, 
Mrs H Gaddum, L Gilbert, J Goddard, J Hammond, M Hardy, Mrs M Hollins, 
D Hough, Mrs B Howell, Ms O Hunter, Mrs T Jackson, J Jones, F Keegan, 
A Knowles, A Kolker, W Livesley, J Macrae, A Martin, Mrs M Martin, P Mason, 
S McGrory, R Menlove, Mrs G Merry, A Moran, B Moran, D Neilson, R Parker, 
M Parsons, A Ranfield, A Richardson, B Silvester, Mrs L Smetham, 
D Stockton, Mrs D Thompson, C Thorley, A Thwaite, Mrs C Tomlinson, 
R Walker, G M Walton, Mrs J  Weatherill, R West, R Westwood, Wilkinson 
and J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Brown, Mrs E Gilliland, H Murray, J Narraway, D Topping and 
P Whiteley 

 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
A number of Councillors who were existing County Councillors, Borough 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors declared a personal interest in the 
business of the meeting en bloc. 
 
Officer Declarations 
 
Lisa Q
[...]
omputerised Excelsis performance management systems 

will be used to record performance against LAA indicators where 

our partners are the lead organisation. 

18

P
a
g

e
 5

1
4



Cheshire East Council

West�elds, Middlewich Road

Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 1HZ

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk

This information is available in other formats on request

28 January 2009

P
a
g
e
 5

1
5



Page 516

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Council 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 24th February 2009 
Report of: Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets 
Title: Budget 2009/10 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To set the Cheshire East Council Budget for 2009/10.  

  
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 That Council, in accordance with the recommendation from Cabinet, approve a 

Revenue Budget Requirement for 2009/10 of £234,113,000. 
 
2.2 That Council approve all Revenue and Capital Budgets as reported. 
 
2.3  That the fees and charges detailed in the report in Appendix 1 are approved 

with the exception of those prices for services and facilities where the setting of 
fees and charges is already delegated to other Committees, Panels or 
individuals, as indicated. 

 
2.3 That Council approve the Reserves Policy and Strategy as reported. 
 
3.0 Budget 2009/10 
 
3.1  In accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework Rules of Procedure, 

Cabinet will approve the Draft Budget for 2009/10 on 24th February 2009. At the 
same meeting, the Cabinet will receive the final Formula Grant Settlement and 
the draft Capital Programme. A copy of the report is attached in Appendix 1.   

 
3.2  The Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets (Chief Financial Officer) reports 

that, in accordance with Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 and 
Sections 32 and 43 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, she is s
[...]
following amount for the 

year 2009/10 in accordance with Regulations made under Section 30 - 
36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
a. £705,997,453 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
32(2) (a) to (e) of the Act. 

 
b. £469,167,966 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
32(3) (a) to (c) of the Act. 

Page 711



 
c. £236,829,487 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) 

above exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget 
requirement for the year. 

 
d. £60,976,620 being the aggregate of the sums which the 

Council estimates will be payable for the year into 
its general fund in respect of redistributed non 
domestic rates (£50,169,928) revenue support 
grant (£11,579,867) or additional grant reduced 
by the amount of the sum which the Council 
estimates will be transferred in the year from its 
general fund to its collection fund (£773,175) in 
accordance with Section 97(4) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988. 

 
e. £1,214.78 being the amount at (c) above less the amount at 

(d) above, all divided by the amount of the tax 
base, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount 
of its Council Tax for the year. 

 
f. £2,716,487 being the aggregate amount of all special items 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 

g. £1,196.01 being the amount at (e) above less the result 
given by dividing the amount at (f) above by the 
amount of the tax base, calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
special item relates.  

 
h.  Appendix A being the amounts calculated by the Council, in 

accordance with regulations 3 and 6 of the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, as its total council tax base for 
the year and council tax base for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which one or more 
special items relate. 

 
 

i.   Appendix B being the amounts given by adding to the amount 
at (g) above, the amounts of special items relating 
to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area 
mentioned above divided by in each case the 
appropriate tax base from Appendix A, calculated 
by the Council in accordance with Section 34(3) 

Page 712



of the 1992 Act, as the basic amounts of its 
Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those 
parts of the area to which one or more special 
items relate. (Band D charges for each Parish and 
Charter Trustees area).  

 
j.  Appendix C being the amounts given by multiplying the 

amount at (i) above by the number which, in the 
proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the 1992 Act, 
is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in 
that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in 
valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 36(1) of the 1992 Act, as 
the amounts to be taken into account for the year 
in respect of categories of dwellings listed in 
different valuation bands (Local charges for all 
Bands). 

 
k. Appendix D being the aggregate of the local charges in (j) 

above and the amounts levied by major 
precepting authorities, calculated in accordance 
with Section 30(2) of the 1992 Act (The total 
Council Tax charge for each band in each Parish 
and Charter Trustees area). 

 
12 RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROPOSED DECISION 
 
12.1 There is a statutory requirement for the Council to set the Council Tax. 
 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Frank Keegan 
Officer: Lisa Quinn, Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets 
Tel No: 01270 529628 
Email: lisa.quinn@cheshireeast.gov.uk   
 
 
 
Background Documents: 
 
Cabinet Report – Council Tax Base 200
[...]
 under Part 1of the Local 
Government Act 2003 and the Annual Investment Strategy 2009/10 and Annual 
Policy Statement on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for the redemption of 
debt 2009/10. The Strategy will be reported to Cabinet on 17th February 2009 
for recommendation to Council on 24th February 2009.  
  

2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1  That Council approves the Treasury Management Strategy and the MRP 

Statement for 2009/2010. The Strategy includes the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) reporting requirements in 
accordance with the Local Government Investments Guidance under Section 
15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003 (Appendix A). 

 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transitional Costs 
 
3.1  None. 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and Beyond 
 
4.1  Effective Treasury Management provides support towards the achievement of 

service priorities, it allows the Council to invest in capital projects without any 
limit as long as it can demonstrate that its capital expenditure plans are 
affordable, external borrowing is prudent and sustainable and treasury 
decisions are taken in accordance with good practice. 

 
5.0 Treasury Management Strategy 
 
5.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2009/10 is the Council’s first such 

Strategy and comes at a time of significant economic uncertainty. The Council 
is therefore mindful of the risk, both in terms of Market risk and Investment 
Income risk and this has been reflected in the 2009/10 Budget. 
 

5.2  The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 places a 
requirement of all councils to approve a policy on how the amount provided in 

Agenda Item 13Page 723



respect of the repayment of debt is calculated prior to the start of the financial 
year concerned. The Policy for the year 2009/10 is contained in Appendix B. 
The budgeted provision for the repayment of debt in the year 2009/10 has been 
broadly calculated as 4% of the estimated outstanding debt at the en

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Council 
held on Tuesday, 24th February, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Mrs M Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor G Baxendale (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs E Alcock, Miss C Andrew, A Arnold, M Asquith, Mrs R Bailey, 
Mrs R  Bailey, G Barton, C Beard, T Beard, D Bebbington, D Beckford, 
Mrs S Bentley, D Brickhill, D Brown, D Cannon, R Cartlidge, J Crockatt, 
H Davenport, M Davies, R Domleo, B Dykes, P Edwards, P Findlow, 
W Fitzgerald, R Fletcher, Mrs D Flude, Miss S Furlong, Mrs E Gilliland, 
J Goddard, J Hammond, M Hardy, Mrs M Hollins, D Hough, Mrs B Howell, 
Ms O Hunter, J Jones, Mrs S Jones, F Keegan, A Knowles, A Kolker, 
W Livesley, J Macrae, A Martin, Mrs M Martin, P Mason, Mrs G Merry, 
A Moran, B Moran, H Murray, D Neilson, R Parker, M Parsons, A Ranfield, 
A Richardson, B Silvester, Mrs L Smetham, D Stockton, C Thorley, A Thwaite, 
Mrs C Tomlinson, D Topping, R Walker, G M Walton, Mrs J  Weatherill, 
R West, R Westwood, P Whiteley, Wilkinson and J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors A Barratt, S Broadhurst, S Conquest, Mrs H Gaddum, 
Mrs T Jackson, S McGrory, J Narraway and Mrs D Thompson 

 
 

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
A number of Councillors who were existing County Councillors, Borough 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors declared a personal interest in the 
business of the meeting en bloc. 
 
 In addition those Members who were Town and Parish Councillors declared a 
personal interest in the item relating to parish precepts, included in item 12 – 
Council Tax 2009/10 Statutory resolution, as follows:- 
 
Cllr D Bebbington, Cllr D Brown, Cllr D Cannon, Cllr R Cartlidge, Cllr H 
Davenport, Cllr B Dykes, Cllr P Edwards, Cllr J Hammond, Cllr D Hough, Cllr S 
Jones,  Cllr A Moran,  Cllr M Parsons, Cllr L Smetham, Cllr R West, Cllr S 
Wilkinson.  
 
Councillor D Brown declared a personal interest in item 6 (z) – Minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 3 February 2009  in respect of minute 147- People 
into jobs, by virtue of being a representative on the Groundwork Trust. 
 
Councillors Mrs M Simon and G Baxendale declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in item 7 – Election of Mayor and Deputy Mayor by virtue of being 
nominated as the Mayor and Deputy Mayor elect, respectively. In accordance 



with the Code of Conduct, Councillors Simon and Baxendale left the meeting 
during consideration of this matter. 

 
74 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman did not make any formal announcements, but reported that there 
was now a seating plan for Council meetings, which would help with the 
administration of business at Council meetings. 

 
75 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35, Mr K Edwards 
submitted a question at the meeting. He referred to page 10 of the 
Council’s draft Corporate Plan, relating to the Council’s objectives and 
priorities for Children and Young People and to the proposal to reduce the 
Council’s budget provision in respect of the area based grant to the 
Connexions service, which had been established with the aim of providing 
a comprehensive service to meet young people’s needs for information, 

advice and support. This was in addition to reductions in contributions by 
central Government and Cheshire West and Chester Council. As Cheshire 
East Council would be responsible for a number of young people in care 
he requested that the decision to reduce the area based grant be 
rescinded and requested that Cabinet consider preserving that particular 
element of the service. 

The Children and Family Services Portfolio Holder in reply stated that this was 
part of the overall budget and that any economies that had to be made must 
apply across the board and would have to be fairly apportioned. With regard to 
children in care, he would expect that this would be prioritised in any forthcoming 
negotiations with Connexions. He suggested that Mr Edwards ask the question 
again, once the outcome of the negotiations were known. 

The Resources Portfolio Holder stated that the Council was the commissioning 
agent for the Connexions service and that he looked forward to the forthcoming 
discussions with them. 

 
76 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
It was moved by Cllr RWJ Fitgerald and seconded by Cllr R Domleo and :- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 

 
77 RECORDS OF DECISIONS OF THE CABINET AND MINUTES OF 

OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
It was moved by Cllr RWJ Fitgerald and seconded by Cllr R Domleo and :- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the records of decisions of Cabinet and minutes of Committees be received. 



 
(a) Governance & Constitution - 1 December 2008  
 
(b) Cabinet - 2 December 2008  
 
(c) Staffing - 2 December 2008  
 
(d) Staffing -  8 December 2008  
 
(e) Advisory Panel - People - 8 December 2008  
 
(f) Staffing Committee - 10 December 2008  
 
(g) Staffing Committee - 11 December 2008  
 
(h) Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity - 11 December 

2008  
 
(i) Staffing Committee - 15 December 2008  
 
(j) Scrutiny Committee - 15 December 2008  
 
(k) Advisory Panel - Places - 16 December 2008  
 
(l) Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny - 16 December 2008  
 
(m) Cabinet - 17 December 2008  
 
(n) Licensing - 19 December 2008  
 
(o) Staffing Committee - 19 December 2008  
 
(p) Cabinet - 6 January 2009  
 
(q) Governance & Constitution Committee- 12 January 2009  
 
(r) Staffing - 13 January 2009  
 
(s) Standards - 13 January 2009  
 
(t) Licensing - 14 January 2009  
 
(u) Advisory Panel People - 19 January 2009  
 
(v) Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee - 20 January 

2009  
 
(w) Scrutiny Committee -  21 January 2009  
 
(x) Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity - 21 January 2009  



 
(y) Advisory Panel - Places - 27 January 2009  
 
(z) Cabinet - 3rd February 2009  
 
(aa) Governance & Constitution Committee - 9 February 2009  
 

78 ELECTION OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 2009/10  
 
Councillor Margaret Simon and Gordon Baxendale left the meeting for the 
duration of the consideration of this item, following the declaration of 
personal and prejudicial interests. The Chief Executive took the chair for 
the duration of this item 
 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the election of Mayor and Deputy Mayor  
for 2009/10. 
 

It was moved by Cllr RWJ Fitgerald and seconded by Cllr A Arnold and :- 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Councillor M Simon be designated as the Mayor Elect and that Councillor G 
Baxendale be designated as the Deputy Mayor Elect, with a view to their formal election 
as Mayor and Deputy Mayor for Cheshire East Council for 2009/2010 at the Mayor Making 
ceremony to be held on 1 April 2009; subject to the grant of royal charter. 

 
79 ADOPTION OF THE CONSTITUTION AND THE COUNCIL’S DECISION-

MAKING AND OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  
 

            Consideration was given to a report, requesting the Council to formally adopt a   
Constitution, which would take effect on Vesting Day and which would set out 
the Council’s decision-making and overview and scrutiny arrangements. 

 
            A revised list of proposed Policy and Budget Framework documents and a list 

of the proposed membership of the Strategic Planning Board were circulated at 
the meeting. 
 

It was moved by Cllr RWJ Fitgerald and seconded by Cllr R Domleo and :- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the recommendations of the Governance and Constitution Committee as  
set out in Appendix 1 to the report and reflected in the body of the report, as 
submitted, be approved. 
 
2. That the Constitution be adopted, as set out in the appendices to the report, 
amended where required to reflect the recommendations of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee, this to take effect on Vesting Day, subject to the 
following changes :- 
i) That the list of Policy and Budget Framework documents, as circulated at the 
meeting, be substituted for the list recommended by the Governance and 
Constitution Committee. 



ii) That the issue of questions and statements by Members and the public be 
further considered in accordance with the recommendation at Item 10 of the 
Governance and Constitution Committee meeting on 9th February but that, in the 
interim, and in this respect, only the currently appended Cabinet Procedure Rules 
7 and 8 should apply, which provide for: 

a. Chairmen and Spokespersons of Scrutiny Committees to 
attend and speak at meetings of the Cabinet on agenda 
items; 

b. other Members to speak with the permission of the Leader; 
and 

c. questions to be submitted by Members of the public, 
providing 3 working days’ notice is given. 

iii) That the Scheme of Delegation should include the designation of the  
     Borough Solicitor as Proper Officer for the registration of Births,  
     Marriages and Deaths. 

iv)That, in future, the full record of all decisions of meetings shall be 
made available on the Council’s website. 
v)That a Strategic Planning Board of 14 Members be appointed, with 
the terms of reference set out in the recommendations of the 
Governance and Constitution Committee, constituted by 10 Members 
of the Conservative Group, 2 Members of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
1 Member of the Labour Group and 1 Member of the Independent 
Group, and that the nominations of the Group Leaders be noted 
according to the list circulated around the Chamber.  
 

3. That the Shadow Council’s existing Member Code of Conduct and  
    Proper Officer provisions continue to have effect on Vesting Day and   
    thereafter. 
 
4. That the Borough Solicitor shall have delegated authority, in consultation  with 
the political group whips to make such additions and changes to the Council’s 
Constitution as he considers are necessary in order to ensure the delivery of 
efficient and effective local authority functions with effect from Vesting Day.    

 
 

80 APPOINTMENT OF SENIOR OFFICERS  
 
The Council was requested to approve resolution 4 of minute 14 of the Staffing 
Committee meeting held on 13 January 2009 relating to senior officer 
appointments. 
 

It was moved by Cllr M Simon and seconded by Cllr RWJ Fitzgerald and :- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That resolution 4 of minute 14 of the Staffing Committee meeting held on 13 
January 2009 be approved. 
 

81 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL: CORPORATE PLAN  - IMPROVING 
SERVICES TOGETHER  
 



Consideration was given to a report relating to Cheshire East’s draft Corporate 
Plan. Adoption of the Corporate Plan had been recommended by the Cabinet, 
following their discussion on 17 February. Council had been recommended to 
make a decision as to whether the Corporate Plan should in future be reserved to 
Council as part of its Policy Framework. 
 

It was moved by Cllr RWJ Fitgerald and seconded by Cllr D Brown and :- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Corporate Plan be approved and, in future, be reserved to Council as 
part of its Policy Framework. 
 
(At this point the meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes) 
 

82 BUDGET 2009/10  
 
Consideration was given to a report requesting the Council to set the Cheshire 
East Council Budget for 2009/10. 
 
Revised budget papers, together with revised papers in respect of fees and 
charges were circulated at the meeting. 
 

It was moved by Cllr F Keegan and seconded by Cllr RWJ Fitgerald and :- 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That l, in accordance with the recommendation from Cabinet,   

                      a Revenue Budget Requirement for 2009/10 of £234,113,000 be approved. 
 

   2. That all Revenue and Capital Budgets, as reported, be approved. 
 
3.  That the fees and charges, as circulated at the meeting, be approved with,   
      the exception of those prices for services and facilities where the setting of fees  
      and  charges is already delegated to other Committees, Panels or individuals, as  
      indicated. 
 
4. That  the Reserves Policy and Strategy, as reported, be approved. 
 

                         
83 COUNCIL TAX 2009/10 - STATUTORY RESOLUTION  

 
                  Consideration was given to a report requesting the Council to set the Council 

Tax for the  financial year 2009/10. 
 
It was noted that, at the time of writing the report, Cheshire Police Authority had 
not set its budget and council tax precepts. These were set at a meeting on the 
morning of 24th February 2009.  Consequently the final version of the report was 
tabled at the Council meeting and published on the Council’s website. 
 

It was moved by Cllr F Keegan and seconded by Cllr RWJ Fitgerald and :- 
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the Council Tax for the financial year 2009/10 be approved, in accordance 
with the formal resolutions as shown in section 11 of the report as follow:-. 
 

         That it be noted that the Council calculated the following amount for the year 
2009/10 in accordance with Regulations made under Section 30 - 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992:- 

 
a. £705,997,453 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
32(2) (a) to (e) of the Act. 

 
b. £469,167,966 being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 
32(3) (a) to (c) of the Act. 

 
c. £236,829,487 being the amount by which the aggregate at (a) 

above exceeds the aggregate at (b) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 32(4) of the Act, as its budget requirement 
for the year. 

 
d. £60,976,620 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council 

estimates will be payable for the year into its 
general fund in respect of redistributed non 
domestic rates (£50,169,928) revenue support 
grant (£11,579,867) or additional grant reduced by 
the amount of the sum which the Council 
estimates will be transferred in the year from its 
general fund to its collection fund (£773,175) in 
accordance with Section 97(4) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988. 

 
e. £1,214.78 being the amount at (c) above less the amount at 

(d) above, all divided by the amount of the tax 
base, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount 
of its Council Tax for the year. 

 
f. £2,716,487 being the aggregate amount of all special items 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 

g. £1,196.01 being the amount at (e) above less the result given 
by dividing the amount at (f) above by the amount 
of the tax base, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the 
basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
special item relates.  

 
h.  Appendix A being the amounts calculated by the Council, in 

accordance with regulations 3 and 6 of the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, as its total council tax base for 
the year and council tax base for dwellings in 



those parts of its area to which one or more 
special items relate. 

 
 

i.   Appendix B being the amounts given by adding to the amount 
at (g) above, the amounts of special items relating 
to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area 
mentioned above divided by in each case the 
appropriate tax base from Appendix A, calculated 
by the Council in accordance with Section 34(3) of 
the 1992 Act, as the basic amounts of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of the 
area to which one or more special items relate. 
(Band D charges for each Parish and Charter 
Trustees area).  

 
j.  Appendix C being the amounts given by multiplying the amount 

at (i) above by the number which, in the proportion 
set out in Section 5(1) of the 1992 Act, is 
applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in that 
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in 
valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 36(1) of the 1992 Act, as 
the amounts to be taken into account for the year 
in respect of categories of dwellings listed in 
different valuation bands (Local charges for all 
Bands). 

 
k. Appendix D being the aggregate of the local charges in (j) 

above and the amounts levied by major precepting 
authorities, calculated in accordance with Section 
30(2) of the 1992 Act (The total Council Tax 
charge for each band in each Parish and Charter 
Trustees area). 

 
 

 
84 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  AND MRP STATEMENT 

2009/10  
 
Consideration was given to a report presenting the Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2009/10 to 2011/12, including the prudential indicators and limits 
required under Part 1of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Annual 
Investment Strategy 2009/10 and Annual Policy Statement on Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) for the redemption of debt 2009/10. 
 

It was moved by Cllr F Keegan and seconded by Cllr RWJ Fitgerald and :- 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy and the MRP Statement for 2009/2010 
be approved, including the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) reporting requirements, in accordance with the Local Government 



Investments Guidance under Section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003 
(Appendix A of the report). 
 

 
 

85 LICENSING ACT 2003-STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to a report requesting Council to approve a Statement of 
Licensing Policy, recommended to it by the Licensing Committee, following the 
completion of a statutory consultation exercise. 
 

It was moved by Cllr B Silvester and seconded by Cllr P Whiteley and :- 
 
RESOLVED 
 

           That the Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 be 
approved, to take effect on 1st April 2009. 
 

86 GAMBLING ACT 2005 – STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
 

            Consideration was given to a report, requesting Council to approve the 
Statement of Principles, which was recommended to it by the Licensing 
Committee following the completion of a statutory consultation exercise. 

 

It was moved by Cllr B Silvester and seconded by Cllr P Whiteley and :- 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 be   
approved, to take effect on 1st April 2009. 

 
87 NOTICES OF MOTION  

 
Consideration was given to the following Notice of Motion, submitted by 
Councillor F Keegan and seconded by Cllr RWJ Fitzgerald:- 
 
“That this Council deprecates the Government’s proposed five percent rise in the 
business rate for the year 2009/10, made while calling for the Council Tax rises 
substantially below five percent. 
 
Further, that this Council regrets that its efforts to consult with local businesses 
on ways to mitigate the effects of the current harsh recession are thereby 
undermined. 
 
And further, that the Chief Executive be directed to write to the Minister to 
express our concerns and urge that the matter be reconsidered”. 
 
The Chairman indicated that in view of the urgency of the issue she proposed to 
exercise her discretion by allowing the Motion to be disposed of at the meeting, 
rather than being referred to Cabinet and that the motion would be fully debated 
at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



The motion was carried. 
 

 
 

88 QUESTIONS  
 
No questions were submitted. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.10 pm 
 

Councillor Mrs M Simon (Chairman) 
CHAIRMAN 

 


